
Financial statements of The Portage Foundation

March 31, 2026

Independent Auditor’s Report	1-2
Statement of revenue and expenses	3
Statement of changes in fund balances	4
Statement of financial position	5
Statement of cash flows	6
Notes to the financial statements	7-16
Supporting schedule	17

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors of
The Portage Foundation

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of The Portage Foundation (the "Foundation"), which comprise the statement of financial position as of March 31, 2026, and the statements of revenue and expenses, changes in fund balances and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies (collectively referred to as the "financial statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Foundation as of March 31, 2026, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards ("Canadian GAAS"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Foundation in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Foundation or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Foundation's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian GAAS, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Foundation to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Deloitte LLP

August 6, 2026

¹ CPA auditor, public accountancy permit No. A132478

The Portage Foundation
Statement of revenue and expenses
Year ended March 31, 2026

		2026				2025
Notes		Operating Fund	Fixed Assets Fund	Restricted Fund	Total	Total
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue						
Special events	17	—	—	2,676,577	2,676,577	2,263,694
Contributions	17	—	—	785,814	785,814	961,151
Rent	16	—	—	3,004,139	3,004,139	3,213,772
Investment income		194,862	—	—	194,862	202,218
Unrealized and realized gain on investments		229,624	—	—	229,624	542,991
Gifts in kind	15	—	—	306,610	305,610	372,318
Amortization of deferred grants related to fixed assets	9	—	310,502	—	310,502	310,574
Amortization of deferred contributions related to fixed assets	10	—	276,922	—	276,922	252,316
Gain on sale of fixed assets		—	57,454	—	57,457	—
Miscellaneous		2,097	—	4,000	6,094	6,823
		426,583	644,878	6,776,140	7,847,601	8,125,857
Expenses						
Salaries and fringe benefits		—	—	572,733	572,733	875,260
Other expenses	12	200,349	—	1,306,254	1,506,603	1,946,968
Interest on long-term debt		165,447	—	—	165,447	103,812
Amortization of fixed assets		—	1,558,876	—	1,558,876	1,490,572
		365,796	1,558,876	1,878,987	3,803,659	4,416,612
Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses before contributions		60,787	(913,998)	4,897,153	4,043,942	3,709,225
Contributions	16	—	—	4,029,125	4,029,125	5,267,956
Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses		60,787	(913,998)	868,028	14,817	(1,558,731)

The accompanying notes and supporting schedule are an integral part of the financial statements.

The Portage Foundation
Statement of changes in fund balances
Year ended March 31, 2026

		2026				2025
		Operating Fund	Fixed Assets Fund	Restricted Fund	Total	Total
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of year		275,778	6,592,348	891,224	7,729,350	9,288,081
Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses		60,787	(913,998)	868,028	14,817	(1,558,731)
Interfund transfers	11	1,354,063	(976,932)	(377,131)	—	—
Balance, end of year		1,690,628	4,671,418	1,382,121	7,744,167	7,729,350

The accompanying notes and supporting schedule are an integral part of the financial statements.

The Portage Foundation
Statement of financial position
As at March 31, 2026

	Notes and schedule	2026	2025
		\$	\$
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash		209,701	60,300
Accounts receivable	3	259,405	374,843
Prepaid expenses		18,290	19,038
		487,396	454,181
Investments	4	4,696,220	5,483,094
Fixed assets	5 and A	17,911,086	19,210,674
		23,094,702	25,147,949
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Bank loan	6	—	3,795,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	7	1,608,651	3,322,282
Deferred revenue		502,216	150,104
Current portion of long-term debt	6 and 8	2,934,809	499,530
		5,045,676	7,766,916
Loan payable to Centre d'accueil le Programme de Portage Inc.		—	202,887
Long-term debt	6 and 8	2,607,874	2,518,423
Deferred grants related to fixed assets	9	1,571,787	1,882,289
Deferred contributions related to fixed assets	10	6,125,225	5,048,084
		15,350,535	17,418,599
Commitments	14		
Fund balances			
Operating Fund		1,690,628	275,778
Fixed Assets Fund		4,671,418	6,562,348
Restricted Fund	11	1,382,121	891,224
		7,744,167	7,729,350
		23,094,702	25,147,949

The accompanying notes and supporting schedule are an integral part of the financial statements.

Approved by the Board

_____, Director

_____, Director

The Portage Foundation
Statement of cash flows
Year ended March 31, 2026

	Notes	2026	2025
		\$	\$
Operating activities			
Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses		14,817	(1,558,731)
Adjustments for:			
Amortization of deferred grants related to fixed assets	9	(310,502)	(310,574)
Amortization of deferred contributions related to fixed assets	10	(276,922)	(252,316)
Amortization of fixed assets		1,558,876	1,490,572
Unrealized change in fair value of investments		198,867	(65,683)
Gain on disposal of investments		(468,177)	(454,645)
Gain on disposal of fixed assets		(57,454)	—
		659,505	(1,151,377)
Changes in non-cash operating working capital items			
Accounts receivable		115,438	(62,168)
Prepaid expenses		748	13,833
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities ⁽¹⁾		(1,088,512)	2,018,803
Deferred revenue		352,112	(144,271)
		39,291	674,820
Investing activities			
Acquisition of investments		(3,272,600)	(2,881,927)
Proceeds on sale of investments		4,328,784	5,239,605
Acquisition of fixed assets ⁽¹⁾		(986,953)	(1,161,253)
Proceeds on disposal of fixed assets		160,000	—
		229,231	1,196,425
Financing activities			
Changes in bank loan		(3,795,000)	(2,401,368)
Reimbursement of long-term debt		(175,297)	(141,560)
Long-term debt		2,700,000	—
Reimbursement of obligation under capital lease		—	—
Contributions received related to fixed assets		1,354,063	356,874
Loan payable to Centre d'accueil le Programme Portage		(202,887)	—
		(119,121)	(2,186,054)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		149,401	(314,809)
Cash, beginning of year		60,300	375,109
Cash, end of year		209,701	60,300

⁽¹⁾ The total acquisition of fixed assets is \$361,834 (\$683,906 in 2025). This amount includes \$1,150 in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as of March 31, 2026 (\$626,269 in 2025).

The accompanying notes and supporting schedule are an integral part of the financial statements.

1. Description of the Foundation

The Portage Foundation (the "Foundation"), incorporated under the *Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act*, was designated as a charitable foundation pursuant to the *Income Tax Act*.

The objective of the Foundation is to provide financial support to The Portage Program for Drug Dependencies Inc. ("Portage Program"), to the Centre d'accueil le Programme de Portage Inc. ("Centre d'accueil") and to related entities via public fundraising. The Portage Program and Centre d'accueil are managed, for the most part, by the same members of the Board of Directors and are therefore related entities.

2. Accounting policies

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations and include the following significant accounting policies:

Revenue recognition

The Foundation follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions. Deferred contributions are recognized as contributions in the year in which the related expenses are incurred. Therefore, the deferred grants and contributions related to fixed assets are amortized according to the useful life of the fixed assets they are related to. Unrestricted contributions are recognized as contributions when received or receivable if the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.

Fund accounting

The Foundation follows the fund accounting method for the presentation of its financial statements.

(a) Operating Fund

The Operating Fund includes operating revenue and expenses.

(b) Fixed Assets Fund

The Fixed Assets Fund includes the fixed assets, the long-term debt and the grants related to fixed assets.

(c) Restricted Fund

The Restricted Fund includes the amounts received from donors for specific projects and other amounts as decided by the Board of Directors for special projects.

Revenue and expenses are recognized in the appropriate fund in the statement of revenue and expenses.

Fixed assets

Fixed assets are recorded at cost. Amortization is based on the following methods:

Buildings	Declining balance	5% and 12 1/2%
	Straight-line	4% and 5%
Furniture and equipment	Declining balance	12 1/2%
	Straight-line	10% to 33 1/3%
Automotive equipment	Straight-line	10% and 40%
Trailers – lease financing	Straight-line	10%

2. Accounting policies (continued)

Impairment of fixed assets

When conditions indicate that a fixed asset is impaired, the net carrying amount of the fixed asset shall be written down to the asset's fair value or replacement cost. The write-downs of fixed assets shall be accounted for as expenses in the statement of revenue and expenses. A write-down shall not be reversed.

Financial instruments

Initial measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities originated or exchanged in arm's length transactions are initially recognized at fair value when the Foundation becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. Financial assets and financial liabilities originated or exchanged in related party transactions are initially recognized at cost.

The cost of a financial instrument in a related party transaction depends on whether the instrument has repayment terms. The cost of financial instruments with repayment terms is determined using its undiscounted cash flows, excluding interest and dividend payments, less any impairment losses previously recognized by the transferor. The cost of financial instruments without repayment terms is determined using the consideration transferred or received by the Foundation in the transaction.

Subsequent measurement

All financial instruments are subsequently measured at amortized cost except for investments, which are measured at fair value at the statement of financial position date. Fair value fluctuations, which include dividends and interest accrued, gains and losses realized on disposal and unrealized gains and losses, are included in unrealized and realized gain on investments.

Transaction costs

Transaction costs related to financial instruments measured at fair value are expensed as incurred. Transaction costs related to the other financial instruments are added to the carrying value of the asset or netted against the carrying value of the liability and are then recognized over the expected life of the instrument using the straight-line method. Any premium or discount related to an instrument measured at amortized cost is amortized over the expected life of the item using the straight-line method and recognized in the statement of revenue and expenses as interest income or expense.

Impairment

With respect to financial assets measured at cost or amortized cost, the Foundation recognizes in the statement of revenue and expenses an impairment loss, if any, when it determines that a significant adverse change has occurred during the period in the expected timing or amount of future cash flows. When the extent of impairment of a previously written down asset decreases and the decrease can be related to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss shall be reversed in the statement of revenue and expenses in the period the reversal occurs.

Currency exchange

The investments in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate prevailing at the end of the year. The investment income and gains and losses on disposal of investments are translated at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of the transaction. Gains and losses are included in investment income in the statement of revenue and expenses.

2. Accounting policies (continued)

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

3. Accounts receivable

	2026	2025
	\$	\$
The Portage Program	132,012	—
Mouvement pour l'Intégration et la Rétention en Emploi ("MIRE")	25,000	25,000
Garderie Ribambelle Montréal	63,685	177,574
Sales taxes and other	38,708	172,269
	259,405	374,843

4. Investments

	2026	2025
	\$	\$
Canadian shares	1,141,172	1,060,428
American shares	419,957	947,612
Fund units	1,921,599	2,087,823
Bonds and debentures, nominal value of \$882,700 (\$925,800 in 2025), 1.700% to 5.800% (1.587% to 6.500% in 2025), maturing from July 2026 to December 2051 (July 2026 to November 2033 in 2025)	927,604	985,951
Other investments	285,888	401,280
	4,696,220	5,483,094

5. Fixed assets

	2026			2025
	Cost	Accumulated amortization	Net book value	Net book value
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Land	2,405,608	—	2,405,608	2,405,607
Buildings	37,900,688	22,425,827	15,474,861	16,594,682
Furniture and equipment	1,050,525	1,041,556	8,969	73,331
Automotive equipment	39,392	39,392	—	—
Trailers under capital lease	124,545	102,897	21,648	137,054
	41,520,758	23,609,672	17,911,086	19,210,674

6. Credit facility

The Foundation has a revolving credit facility of \$1,300,000 (\$4,000,000 as of March 31, 2025), renewable annually, payable on demand, bearing interest at a rate equal to the prime rate of the financial institution plus 0.25%; effective rate of 4.70% as of March 31, 2026 (4.95% as of March 31, 2025). The balance of the credit facility as of March 31, 2026, is nil (\$3,795,000 as of March 31, 2025), of which nil is related to fixed assets.

This revolving credit facility as well as the term loans described in Note 8 are with the same financial institution and are secured as follows:

- (a) A first-ranking chattel mortgage of \$4,500,000 on the current and future claims;
- (b) A first-ranking mortgage of \$4,000,000 on the building located at 2455 Lionel-Groulx Avenue, Montréal QC, with a net book value of \$1,170,692;
- (c) A mortgage of \$3,100,000 on securities held in the investment account;
- (d) A mortgage of \$1,500,000 on securities held in the investment account; and
- (e) A first mortgage of \$3,100,000 on the building located at 1762-1764, Chemin du Lac Écho, Prévost QC, with a net book value of \$1,321,107.

7. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

	2026	2025
	\$	\$
Centre d'accueil le Programme de Portage Inc.	1,545,815	1,653,743
The Portage Program for Drug Dependencies Inc.	—	953,683
Suppliers and accrued liabilities	62,836	714,856
	1,608,651	3,322,282

8. Long-term debt

	2026	2025
	\$	\$
Term loan of \$500,000, bearing interest at 7.32%, payable in monthly payments of principal and interest of \$2,778, matured in August 2024. The term loan was renewed bearing interest at prime rate plus 1.75%, payable in monthly payments of principal and interest of \$2,778, maturing in August 2026 (Note 6 (d))	213,889	247,222
Term loan of \$330,000, bearing interest at 7.32%, payable in monthly payments of principal and interest of \$1,833, matured in August 2024. The term loan was renewed bearing interest at prime rate plus 1.75%, payable in monthly payments of principal and interest of \$1,833, maturing in August 2026 (Note 6 (d))	141,167	163,167
Term loan of \$2,900,000, bearing interest at 2.86% payable in monthly payments of principal and interest of \$13,547, maturing in September 2026 (Note 6 (e))	2,518,205	2,607,564
Term loan of \$2,700,000, bearing interest at 4.45% payable in monthly payments of principal and interest of \$14,931, maturing in December 2027	2,669,395	—
	5,542,656	3,017,953
Current portion	2,934,809	499,530
	2,607,847	2,518,423

The capital instalments required over the forthcoming fiscal years are as follows:

	\$
2027	2,934,809
2028	2,607,847

9. Deferred grants related to fixed assets

	2026	2025
	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of year	1,882,289	2,192,863
Amortization of deferred grants	(310,502)	(310,574)
Balance, end of year	1,571,787	1,882,289

10. Deferred contributions related to fixed assets

	2026			2025
	Montréal and Québec region – renovations	Atlantic – construction of a fitness centre	Total	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of year	3,982,950	1,065,134	5,048,084	4,943,526
Contributions received during the year	1,354,063	—	1,354,063	356,874
Amortization of deferred contributions	(196,756)	(80,166)	(276,922)	(252,316)
Balance, end of year	5,140,257	984,968	6,125,225	5,048,084

11. Statement of revenue and expenses and changes in fund balances – Restricted Fund

	Revenue	Expenses	Transfers	Balance in 2026	Balance in 2025
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Montréal region					
Endowment fund	—	—	—	23,440	23,440
Adult programs and research	554,289	1,309,184	—	(6,026,702)	(5,271,807)
Adolescent program	1,193,382	1,377,146	—	734,742	918,506
MICA program	51,970	235,221	—	(265,750)	(82,499)
Alphonsine Paré-Howlett (Mother and Child program)	964,262	1,101,688	—	116,103	253,529
Renovations	2,333,003	—	(397,319)	9,154,007	7,218,323
Québec region	1,118,757	1,167,934	—	681,327	730,504
Atlantic					
Adolescent program	556,477	577,490	(139,812)	(127,307)	33,518
Ontario	61,457	139,449	102,543	(2,907,739)	(2,932,290)
	6,833,597	5,908,112	(434,588)	1,382,121	891,224

12. Other expenses

	2026			2025
	Operating Fund	Restricted Fund	Total	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Interest on bank loan	71,886	—	71,886	280,789
Fundraising	—	89,626	89,626	110,583
Gifts in kind (Note 15)	—	305,610	305,610	372,318
Administration	128,463	261,452	389,915	451,393
Special events (Note 17)	—	649,566	649,566	731,885
	200,349	1,306,254	1,506,603	1,946,968

13. Pledges

The Foundation has pledges receivable in future years amounting to \$790,000 (\$970,000 in 2025).

14. Commitments

The Foundation is committed under long-term operating leases to pay an amount of \$45,420 for the use of premises. The commitments over the forthcoming fiscal years are as follows:

	\$
2027	20,963
2028	20,963
2029	3,494

The Foundation is also committed to supporting the activities of Centre d'accueil and Portage Program. No amount has been accrued for in respect of this commitment.

15. Gifts in kind

The Foundation receives gifts of goods and services. These goods and services are recorded at fair value. In the current fiscal year, the Foundation has recorded gifts of goods and services in the amount of \$305,610 (\$372,318 in 2025).

16. Related party transactions

The Foundation's results include the following related party transactions. These transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

	2026	2025
	\$	\$
Revenue of the Restricted Fund		
Rent		
Centre d'accueil le Programme de Portage Inc.	2,350,880	2,369,322
The Portage Program for Drug Dependencies Inc.	524,137	716,872
Expenses of the Restricted Fund		
Contributions		
Centre d'accueil le Programme de Portage Inc.	3,108,369	3,149,541
The Portage Program for Drug Dependencies Inc.	538,111	2,118,435
Garderie Ribambelle Montréal	382,645	—
Management fees		
The Portage Program for Drug Dependencies Inc.	258,826	252,651
Centre d'accueil le Programme de Portage Inc.	15,753	—
Interest ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾		
Centre d'accueil le Programme de Portage Inc.	—	8,654
Expenses from the Operating Fund		
Contributions		
The Portage Program for Drug Dependencies Inc.	—	858

(1) Interest is calculated on related party balances on a quarterly basis at the rate of 1.635%.

(2) Accounts receivable and accounts payable with related parties are presented separately in the financial statements and related notes, except for the loan payable to Centre d'accueil le Programme de Portage Inc. The loan payable was borrowed for long-term investment purposes and therefore is classified as long-term. There is no fixed interest on the loan, however, Centre d'accueil le Programme de Portage Inc. is entitled to its proportionate share of income earned on the investment.

17. Fundraising

The fundraising revenue has been raised in the following provinces:

	2026				
	Special events				
	Revenue	Expenses	Excess	Contributions	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Atlantic	—	—	—	294,592	294,592
Québec	2,676,577	649,566	2,027,011	491,222	2,518,233
	2,676,577	649,566	2,027,011	758,814	2,812,825

17. Fundraising (continued)

	2025				
	Special events				
	Revenue	Expenses	Excess	Contributions	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Atlantic	35,600	62,857	(27,257)	323,986	296,729
Ontario	36,283	11,233	25,050	19,749	44,799
Québec	2,191,811	657,794	1,534,017	617,416	2,151,433
	2,263,694	731,884	1,531,810	961,151	2,492,961

18. Financial instruments

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. The Foundation is exposed to market risk from its investing activities. The level of risk to which the Foundation is exposed varies depending on market conditions and the composition of the asset mix. The Foundation mitigates this risk through the diversification of its investment portfolio.

(a) Currency risk

The currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Foundation holds investments in U.S. dollars as disclosed in Note 4, and earns investment income in U.S. dollars. It is therefore exposed to foreign currency fluctuations. The total amount of investments expressed in Canadian dollars and denominated in U.S. dollars is \$1,364,705 as of March 31, 2026.

(b) Interest rate risk

The bonds, the debentures, the term notes, the guaranteed investment certificates, the bank loan and most of the long-term debt have fixed interest rates. Therefore, a variation in interest rates on the market would have an impact on the fair value of these financial instruments.

(c) Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

The Foundation is exposed to other price risk through its investments in listed shares for which the value fluctuates with the quoted market price. The Foundation is also indirectly exposed to this risk since some of the mutual funds in which the Foundation holds interest include listed shares, for which the value fluctuates according to the market price.

18. Financial instruments (continued)

Credit risk

The Foundation is exposed to credit risk related to its investment in bonds to the extent that the bond issuers may be unable to pay their obligations when due, which would have an incidence on the assets of the Foundation.

Liquidity risk

The Foundation's objective is to have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due. The Foundation monitors its cash balances and cash flows generated from operations to meet its requirements. As at March 31, 2026, the most significant financial liabilities are the bank loan, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and long-term debt.

Investment policy

The investment portfolio is established in order to optimize long-term growth.

Within this overall objective, the portfolio seeks to earn an average rate of return in the long-term and, in the intermediate term, provides the Foundation with income generated by the fixed-income portion of the portfolio.

19. Subsequent events

Subsequent to year-end, the Foundation entered into an agreement for the sale of its property located in Elora, Ontario, for proceeds of \$4,900,000.

The completion of the transaction is subject to the fulfillment of certain conditions set out in the agreement, which must be satisfied by August 30, 2026.

Fixed assets – Schedule A

					2026				2025
		Cost			Amortization				
	Balance March 31, 2025	Acquisitions	Disposal	Balance March 31, 2026	Balance March 31, 2025	Amortization	Disposal	Balance March 31, 2026	Net book value
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Lands and buildings									
Lac Écho	14,077,074	95,515	—	14,172,589	2,502,531	511,551	—	3,014,082	11,158,507
Richmond Square	2,821,915	85,260	—	2,907,175	2,007,876	52,166	—	2,060,042	847,133
Pavillon central	2,821,445	—	—	2,821,445	2,811,162	—	—	2,811,162	10,283
Lionel-Groulx	5,444,750	91,680	—	5,536,430	4,248,391	275,400	—	4,523,791	1,012,639
Cassidy Lake	9,036,679	84,749	—	9,121,158	5,295,054	443,942	—	5,738,996	3,382,162
Elora	2,354,882	—	—	2,354,882	1,722,704	32,932	—	1,755,636	599,246
Québec City	463,513	—	—	463,513	392,267	15,297	—	407,564	55,949
Saint-Malachie	2,929,104	—	—	2,929,104	1,969,085	145,461	—	2,114,546	814,558
	39,949,362	356,934	—	40,306,296	20,949,070	1,476,749	—	22,425,819	17,880,477
Furniture and equipment	1,045,625	4,900	—	1,050,525	972,294	75,056	—	1,047,350	3,175
Automotive equipment	143,729	—	27,026	116,703	143,729	—	26,026	116,703	—
Trailers under capital lease	235,099	—	187,865	47,234	98,045	7,071	85,316	19,800	27,434
	41,373,815	361,834	214,891	41,520,758	22,163,138	1,558,876	112,342	23,609,672	17,911,086